CLARIFICATIONS OR MODIFICATIONS
TO STAFF COMMENTS OR
RECOMMENDATIONS

Petitioner is an agreement with Staff's Recommendations of approval, with the
following request for clarification or amendment:

7. Utilities:
A. A utility capacity analysis shall be performed by the petitioner
as part of the permitting process.

B. The development shall connect to the central water and cewer







PROPERTY

Address:

General Location:

Plat:
Alternate Key No:

TBD Ridge Road and Commercial
Way, Weeki Wachee, Hernando
County, Florida

Southeast corner of the intersection
of US Highway 19/Commercial Way
between Ridge Road, along the east

side of Commercial Way south to
Osceola Dr.

Highland Lakes Plat
86187, 86196, 86203, 86212, 85142




PROPERTY

Parcel Size: 4.86 +/- Acres

Parcel S.F: 211,856 sf

Future Land Use: Residential

Zoning: Residential (R1A)

Flood Zone: C and a portion of the SE corner

1s AE










Rezoning Request with Deviations

Consistent with Objective 1.04(B) of the Hernando County Comprehensive Plan,
and Article IV Zoning District Regulations, Section 1. Establishment of Zoning
Districts, A. Zoning District Designations, paragraph (23) of the Hernando
County land Development Code, Petitioner seeks approval of:

A rezoning from R1A Residential District to a PDP (NC) / Planned
Development Project — Neighborhood Commercial to develop a comparison
goods store on 4.86 +/- acres with development contained to Lot 1; and

With a request for deviations for setbacks, landscape buffer, parking and
right-of-way reverse frontage road; and

future development of balance of the property identified as Lot 2 consistent
with current approvals and permitted development under Land Development

Code.




REQUIREMENTS

Request 1s Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan

Pursuant to Objective 1.04(B) of the Hernando County Comprehensive
Plan (HCCP), certain commercial uses may be allowed within the
Residential land use category subject to the locational criteria and
performance standards of the comprehensive plan. Strategy 1.04(B)(1), of
the HCCP, provides that,

“Commercial and institutional uses within the Residential
Category are generally associated with medium and high-
density  residential development and may include
Neighborhood commercial, office professional, recreational,
schools, and hospitals. Minor public facilities that do not
unduly disturb the peaceful enjoyment of residential uses may
also be allowed.” (emphasis added)










REQUIREMENTS

Request is consistent with the Zoning Designation

Article IV Zoning District Regulations, Section 1. Establishment of Zoning Districts, A. Zoning
District Designations, paragraph (23) of the Hernando County Land Development Code
establishes the Planned Development Project District as follows:

The planned development project (PDP) is a specialized zoning district which
provides a level of density and/or intensity, and a list of permitted uses. A
narrative description and a master plan are part of the PDP zoning. The master
plan is a visual depiction of the general layout of the project in conformance
with the PDP rules with any additional performance standards or specific
deviations requested. The process for approval of a PDP zoning is through the
zoning amendment process as provided for in this ordinance. This master plan
must be reviewed and approved by the governing body. The list of permitted
PDP districts are contained in Section 5 of this article and the requirements
related to PDP districts are contained in article VIII of this Code.




REQUIREMENTS

Request is consistent with the Zoning Designation

The PDP (NC) zoning district is established pursuant to Article IV Zoning District Regulations,
Section 5. Planned Development Districts, paragraph A(10) of the Hernando County Land
Development Code. Pursuant to Article VIII Planned Development Project, Section 5 Permitted
Uses, the following are permitted uses within a PDP (NC) Zoning District:

“laJll permitted uses in the C-3 zoning district. Any special exception uses
allowed in the C-3 zoning district which have been specifically designated or
specified in the narrative or on the master plan. Any permitted and special
exception uses from the C-1 zoning district specifically designated in the
narrative or on the master plan.”




REQUEST FOR DEVIATIONS

Petitioner seeks four deviations:

Setbacks
A reduced setback from 125’ to 75" on the west boundary line;

A reduced setback from 35’ to 20’ on the east boundary line;
Parking

A reduced parking space requirement from 1/ 250 sf to 1 /300 sf
Landscape Buffer

A reduced landscape buffer from 30’ to 5’ on the east and south boundary
lines; and




REQUEST FOR DEVIATIONS

Frontage Road Requirement

In lieu of a frontage road along US Highway 19 /Commercial Way, applicant
seeks to provide a 50’ reverse frontage road across Lot 1 and Lot 2 with that
portion along Lot 1 being constructed with the project; and reserving an
easement for future reverse frontage road on Lot 2 to be dedicated upon the
development of Lot 2 / or upon approval of a final re-plat.




FRONTAGE ROAD REQUIREMENTS

Section 24-2(¢) of the Hernando County Code provides that,

“Developers of properties adjacent to the major arterial highway grid must provide
at the developer's expense a frontage road from property line to property line parallel
to the arterial highway upon demonstration of need and demand by the county.”

Applicant does not seek to waive the requirement, but to provide for an
alternative reverse frontage road. Applicant seeks to provide a 50’ reverse
frontage road across Lot 1 and Lot 2 with that portion along Lot 1 being
constructed with the project; and reserving an easement for future reverse
frontage road on Lot 2 to be dedicated upon the development of Lot 2 / or upon
approval of a final re-plat.







FACTS IN SUPPORT OF AMENDMENT
TO STAFF RECOMMENDATION 7.B

Application Provides As Follows:
The HCUD does not currently supply water or sewer service to these parcels.
The Project site has no reasonably available access to public water or sewer
service, so a domestic well and on-site septic will be installed.

Staff Report affirms that HCUD “currently do not supply water or sewer service
to [the] parcels.” (Pg. 3)

The nearest water main, a 16-inch line, is in excess of 300 ft from the parcel
boundary across U.S. Highway 19 / Commercial Way, a four-lane highway.

Expected water flow demands of the Project do not warrant the size of line
necessary to connect to a 16-inch line.

Wastewater production from the Project will not be substantial enough to
warrant the size of line necessary to connect to the sewer gravity mains along the

east side of the Commercial Way.




FACTS IN SUPPORT OF AMENDMENT
TO STAFF RECOMMENDATION 7.B

Fla. Stat. 381.0065(2)(a) defines “Available” to mean:

The publicly owned sewerage system is capable of being connected to the plumbing of an
establishment or residence, is not under a Department of Environmental Protection
moratorium, and has adequate permitted capacity to accept the sewage to be generated
by the establishment or residence; and:

For an establishment with an estimated sewage flow exceeding 1,000
gallons per day, a sewer line, force main, or lift station exists in a public
easement or right-of-way that abuts the property of the establishment or is
within 50 feet of the property line of the establishment as accessed via existing
rights-of-way or easements.




FACTS IN SUPPORT OF AMENDMENT
TO STAFF RECOMMENDATION 7.B

Sec.28-238(a) of the Code provides:

Connection required. Where service is available, the owner of every lot or
parcel of land within the district shall connect or cause the plumbing of any
building or buildings thereon to be connected with the district's water and/or
sanitary sewer system within one (1) year of notice of availability by the
district and shall use the facilities of such system.




CONCLUSION

The Requested Land Use and Zoning are consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Designations, Zoning Designations; and
Land Development Code.

The reverse frontage road as represented in the application and revised
Master Plan meets the requirements of Section 24-2(c) of the Hernando

County Code of Ordinances.

Granting the requested setback deviations will not adversely affect the
neighboring properties or transportation concerns and are reasonable.

Request approval of the application consistent with staff recommendation
except that we respectfully request consideration of the applicant’s
requested amendment to staff recommendations 7B.




PROJECT

Teramore Development, LLC seeks to develop a comparison
goods retail store.

The site plan includes a 10,640 square foot building which is the
latest standard floor plan for this type of store, and is necessary
to:

accommodate COVID-19 protocols;

giving customers the amount of space needed for a safe and enjoyable

shopping experience

without eliminating merchandise; and,

i)t prcl){vides for additional space for offices, breakrooms, meetings, and lunch

reaks.




